Journal of The Electrochemical
Society
OPEN ACCESS
Synergy of Inorganic Fillers in Composite
Thermoplastic Polymer/Ionic Liquid/LiTFSI
Electrolytes
To cite this article: F. González et al 2020 J. Electrochem. Soc. 167 070519
View the article online for updates and enhancements.

Synergy of Inorganic Fillers in Composite Thermoplastic Polymer/
Ionic Liquid/LiTFSI Electrolytes
F. González,1 O. Garcia-Calvo,2 P. Tiemblo,1 N. García,1 E. Fedeli,2 T. Thieu,2
I. Urdampilleta,2 and A. Kvasha2,z
1Instituto de Ciencia y Tecnología de Polímeros, ICTP-CSIC, Madrid 28006, Spain
2CIDETEC, Basque Research and Technology Alliance (BRTA), Donostia-San Sebastián 20014, Spain
The development of novel solid electrolytes, which can be processed using solvent-free methods, is one of the keys for successful
industrialization of solid state batteries and their further implementation in electrical vehicles. Here, we study thermoplastic solid
state electrolytes based on polyethylene oxide (PEO), 1-butyl-1-methylpyrrolidinium bis(trifluoromethanesulfonyl)imide
(PYR14TFSI), lithium bis(trifluoromethanesulfonyl)imide (LiTFSI) and two inorganic fillers with different morphology and
nature (modified sepiolite (TPGS-S) and garnet-type Li7La3Zr1.75Nb0.25O12 (LLZNO) prepared by solvent free extrusion method.
Several thermoplastic polymer electrolytes (TPEs) are prepared and comprehensively studied. Composite thermoplastic electrolyte
TPE-S10G10 containing 10 wt% of TPGS-S and 10 wt% of LLZNO fillers shows the best electrochemical performance in
Li-LiFePO4 solid state batteries operating under 0.2C/0.5D cycling conditions at 60 °C. Solid state cell with TPE-S10G10
electrolyte retains 80% of initial discharge capacity after 540 cycles. Thus, a synergetic effect of using two different fillers, which
can be exploited during the development of TPEs, is clearly demonstrated.
© 2020 The Author(s). Published on behalf of The Electrochemical Society by IOP Publishing Limited. This is an open access

compression molding at 75 °C during 3 min.
Scanning electron microscopy (SEM) was performed using a
Hitachi SU-8000 instrument. Samples were fractured after immer-
sion in liquid nitrogen and the sections were observed unmetalized.
To visualize both TPGS-S and garnet distribution in electrolyte TPE-
S10G10, energy dispersive X-ray spectroscopy (EDX) mapping of
Si (TPGS-S), La and Zr (LLZNO) was employed.
Atomic Force Microscopy (AFM) of the electrolytes were carried
out on the surface of the electrolyte films using a Veeco Multimode
scanning probe microscope equipped with a Nanoscope IV, and a
Journal of The Electrochemical Society, 2020 167 070519
Table I. Formulations of the composite thermoplastic electrolytes.
Solid electrolyte PYR14TFSI, mol L−1 LiTFSI, mol L−1 PEO, mol L−1 PEO/LiTFSI, molar ratio TPGS-S, wt% LLZNO, wt% Fillers, ∑wt% Fillers, ∑vol%
PEO-LiTFSI — 0.89 20.7 20 — — — —
TPE-S2.5 1.55 0.78 9.66 12 2.5 — 2.5 1.7
TPE-S10 0.52 1.20 14.34 12 10 — 10 6.6
TPE-S20 0.68 1.01 12.11 12 20 — 20 13.9
TPE-G10 0.54 1.24 14.93 12 — 10 10 2.8
TPE-G20 0.74 1.10 13.20 12 — 20 20 6.1
TPE-S10G10 0.72 1.07 12.87 12 10 10 20 8.4
Journal
of
T